TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM351840

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Univar USA Inc.		08/14/2015	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	100 North Tyron Street
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3949508	CHEMICAL ASSOCIATES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2067577014

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2067578014

seatm@dwt.com, mmoersfelder@dwt.com, ronrutherford@dwt.com, Email:

michaelamason@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew E. Moersfelder

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	85510-962	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew E. Moersfelder	
SIGNATURE:	/MEM/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)(fully executed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)(fully executed)#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)(fully executed)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005602 FRAME: 0132

900334775

source=Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)(fully executed)#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)(fully executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005602 FRAME: 0133

NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

NOTICE AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Agreement"), dated as of August 14, 2015, made by each of the Grantors signatory hereto (the "Grantors"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("BAML"), in its capacity as U.S. administrative agent for the banks and other financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) and as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (each as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Univar Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "U.S. Parent Borrower"), the other U.S. Borrowers party thereto, Univar Canada Ltd., as the Canadian Borrower, BAML, as U.S. administrative agent and collateral agent, Bank of America, N.A. (acting through its Canadian branch), as Canadian administrative agent, the Lenders and the other parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrowers and certain Domestic Subsidiaries of the U.S. Parent Borrower have executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of their Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other financial accommodations to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors agree, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest</u>. Each Grantor hereby confirms that, subject to existing licenses to use the Trademarks granted by such Grantor

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005602 FRAME: 0134

in the ordinary course of its business, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement it has granted to, and does hereby grant to, the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Trademarks of such Grantor (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule I hereto) and to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the Trademarks, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of such Grantor, except that no security interest is or will be granted pursuant hereto in any right, title or interest of such Grantor under or in any Trademark License for so long as, and to the extent that, the granting of such a security interest pursuant hereto would result in a breach, default or termination of such Trademark License. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Trademarks include any "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed and accepted, it being understood and agreed that the carve out in this parenthetical shall be applicable only if and for so long as a grant or enforcement of a security interest in such intent to use application would invalidate or otherwise jeopardize Grantor's rights therein or in the resulting registration.

SECTION 2. Purpose. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. This Agreement is expressly subject to the terms and conditions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 3. Acknowledgment. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall prevail.

SECTION 4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005602 FRAME: 0135

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed, all as of the date first written above.

U.S. BORROWERS:

UNIVAR USA INC.

Name: Kerri Howard

Title: Vice President-Treasurer

REEL: 005602 FRAME: 0136

Acknowledged and Agreed to as of the date hereof by:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: Send is Breakert Title: Sup

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005602 FRAME: 0137

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark	Status	App/Reg. No.
Univar USA Inc.	Chemical Associates	Registered	3,949,508

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 08/18/2015 REEL: 005602 FRAME: 0138